(EB models) or a quasi-brittle (EQB models) material, significantly affects the mechanical435

behaviour predicted by numerical simulations. Indeed, EQB strain-based models exhibit a
post-failure behaviour characterized by a severe drop in force during the softening phase,
in agreement with the characteristic behaviour observed in the experiments [38,60,61]. On
the other hand, strain-based EB models overestimate both YL and FL (see Tables 3 and 4),
with the worst prediction with respect to the corresponding experimental values achieved440

by coupling Von Mises strain criterion with a piecewise-constant description of the bone

20

Fig. 7. Distributions of the equivalent Von Mises stress at the coronal section for different damage
descriptions defined in terms of strain-based criteria. Results refer to an enforced displacement
at the femoral head equal to 1.00 mm and 1.50 mm for EQB and EB models, respectively.

Table 5
Values of the damage law exponent nσ employed to assess the sensitivity of the stress-based
EQB model on the predicted mechanical response. The corresponding values of the Yield Load
(YL) and Failure Load (FL) obtained by varying nσ are also reported.

Value 1 Value 2 Value 3 Value 4 Value 5

nσ 2.0 (Reference) 1.0 (-50%) 1.5 (-25%) 2.5 (+25%) 3.0 (+50%)

YL 2083 1496 1752 2451 2792

FL 3608 2044 2714 4490 5440

ultimate strain. Moreover, strain-based EB models exhibit an unrealistic post-yielding
branch, characterized by a partial stiffening after the peak load. A significant influence
is also revealed by considering different descriptions of the bone strength parameters. In
detail, the representation of bone strength parameters via a continuous dependence on the445

ash density (CD) leads to lower values of YL and FL than a piecewise-constant description
(PD). Such an evidence could be explained by the fact that the equation used for strain-
based CD models (see Table 1), which is the only relationship actually available to account